

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
(NAACP), *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ELISABETH “BETSY” D. DEVOS, in her official
capacity as the United States Secretary of Education,
and the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01996 (DLF)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE,
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. THE CARES ACT	4
A. Governor’s Emergency Education Relief (“GEER”) Fund	5
B. Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief (“ESSER”) Fund	6
C. Equitable Services for Private-School Students	7
II. THE APRIL 30, 2020 GUIDANCE DOCUMENT & PUBLIC RESPONSE	9
III. THE DEPARTMENT’S RULE	10
IV. THE COMPLAINT	11
LEGAL STANDARD	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.	14
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Rule is <i>Ultra Vires</i> in Violation of the Separation of Powers	14
1. Congress delegated no rulemaking authority to the Secretary in the CARES Act	15
2. The Secretary does not have rulemaking authority under the general rulemaking provisions	16
3. Defendants cannot substitute their policy preferences for Congress’s decisions	17
4. The Rule is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference	18
5. The Rule’s attempt to limit spending to only Title I schools and its requirement that the funding “supplement, not supplant” current expenditures are also <i>ultra vires</i>	21
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim that the Rule Violates the Spending Clause of the United States Constitution.	22
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their APA Claims.	23
1. The Rule is ripe for review under the APA.	23
2. The Rule was an agency action in excess of statutory authority and not in accordance with law.	23
3. The Rule was arbitrary and capricious	25
4. The Rule was enacted without observance of procedure required by law	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
(a) Promulgation of the Rule with notice-and-comment was neither “impracticable” nor “unnecessary.”	29
(b) Promulgation of the Rule without notice and comment was not in the “public interest.”	30
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.	31
A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to Public-School Students’ Health Absent an Injunction.	34
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm to Public-School Students’ Education Absent an Injunction.	35
C. Even if Plaintiffs’ Harms Were Merely “Economic,” Those Harms Are Irreparable Because the Losses of CARES Act Funds Are Imminent, Certain, and Unrecoverable.	37
D. Plaintiffs Will Face Irreparable Administrative and Legal Burdens Absent an Injunction.	40
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR PLAINTIFFS.	41
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO NATIONWIDE RELIEF.	42
V. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT.	44
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Chuilla Indians v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-cv-01136 (APM), 2020 WL 325071 (D.D.C. June 15, 2020)	35
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15, 16
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Al-Joudi v. Bush</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005)	34
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Svcs.</i> , No. 18-2112 (JDB), 2018 WL 5777397 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2018)	45
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	23
<i>Asante v. Azar</i> , No. 20-CV-601 (TSC), 2020 WL 1930263 (D.D.C. Apr. 21, 2020)	33, 37
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	20
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , No. 20-849 (CKK), 2020 WL 3303006 (D.D.C. June 18, 2020)	34
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Blackman v. District of Columbia</i> , 185 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 1999).....	34, 36
<i>Blue Water Navy Viet. Veterans Ass’n, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 830 F.3d 570 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	42
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	37, 43
<i>Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 19, 24
<i>City of Chi. v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	18
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-CV-01002 (APM), 2020 WL 1984297 (D.D.C. Apr. 27, 2020).....	14, 33, 34
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	19
<i>Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	29
<i>Cox v. Brown</i> , 498 F. Supp. 823 (D.D.C. 1980).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Davenport v. Int’l Bd. of Teamsters</i> , 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	27, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. CV 20-119 (BAH), 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020).....	43, 44
<i>Doe I v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	43
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004).....	43
<i>Doe, I v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.D.C. 2019).....	25
<i>Doeskin Prods., Inc. v. United Paper Co.</i> , 195 F.2d 356 (7th Cir. 1952).....	41
<i>Everglades Harvesting & Hauling, Inc. v. Scalia</i> , 427 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2019).....	41
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	27, 28
<i>Fla. Health Scis. Ctr., Inc. v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, L.A. Cty.</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Holland v. Nat’l Min. Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	42
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	41
<i>Jifry v. FAA</i> , 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Kildare v. Saenz</i> , 325 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Kimberly–Clark Corporation v. District of Columbia</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2017)	41
<i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	20
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli</i> , No. 19-2676 (RDM), 2020 WL 985376 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2020)	45
<i>Lawrence Cty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	19
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Lofton v. District of Columbia.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2013)	36
<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	29, 31
<i>Marshall Cty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	45
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	27
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	19, 23
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2014).....	24, 37
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Navajo Nation v. Azar</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D.D.C. 2018) (Friedrich, J.).....	45
<i>Navajo Nation v. Azar</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 429 (D.D.C. 2018) (Friedrich, J.).....	44
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	41
<i>NLRB. v. Sw. Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	21
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2019).....	25
<i>Open Cmty. Alliance v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	22, 23
<i>Petry v. Block</i> , 737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc., v. Heckler</i> , 712 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	43
<i>Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017)	41
<i>Public Health Citizen Rsch. Grp. v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	35
<i>Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)	26
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	19
<i>San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC.</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	22
<i>Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)	33, 37, 39
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	44
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	16
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Wilson v. Grp. Hosp. & Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F. Supp. 309 (D.D.C. 1992).....	34
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	14
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	18
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. ch. 5, subch. I § 500 <i>et seq.</i> Administrative Procedure Act.....	23, 24, 25, 28, 30
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	28, 29, 30
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	23, 24, 25, 28
5 U.S.C. § 8501.....	7, 9, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1102.....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1117.....	1, passim
20 U.S.C. § 1118(b).....	11, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1124(c).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3.....	16, 17, 24
20 U.S.C. § 3474.....	16, 17
20 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(2).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 6314(a)(1)(A).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
20 U.S.C. § 6320(a)(4)(A)	7, 19
20 U.S.C. § 6321(b)(1)	11
20 U.S.C. § 6333(c)	5
20 U.S.C. §§ 6632–6639	6
20 U.S.C. § 7881	7, 9, 20
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) (“CARES Act”), Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act	4, passim
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	44
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 76.665	10, 21, 38
85 Fed. Reg. 39,479 (July 1, 2020)	10, passim
FEDERAL GUIDANCE	
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Ensuring Equitable Services to Private School Children: A Title I Resource Tool Kit</i> (Sept. 2006)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Title I, Part A of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as Amended by the Every Student Succeeds Act: Providing Equitable Services to Eligible Private School Children, Teachers, and Families – Updated Non-Regulatory Guidance</i> (Oct. 7, 2019)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Title I Services to Eligible Private School Children, Non- Regulatory Guidance</i> (Oct. 17, 2003)	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	22
TREATISES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Laura Meckler, <i>Betsy DeVos defends decision to direct stimulus money to private schools</i> , WASH. POST, May 21, 2020	10
Letter from Robert C. “Bobby” Scott, Chair, Comm. on Educ. & Labor, U.S. House of Representatives, et al., to Betsy DeVos, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (May 20, 2020) to Betsy DeVos, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (July 31, 2020),	10
Letter from Robert C. “Bobby” Scott, Chair, Comm. on Educ. & Labor, U.S. House of Representatives, et al., to Betsy DeVos, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (May 20, 2020).....	9, 10
Valerie Strauss, <i>Betsy DeVos Doubles Down on Her Education Agenda During the Pandemic</i> , WASH. POST (May 29, 2020).....	18
